STATE OF MICHIGAN

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the matter of the application of)	
THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY)	
for authority to increase its rates, amend)	Case No. U-16472
its rate schedules and rules governing the)	(Paperless e-file)
the distribution and supply of electric)	
energy, and for miscellaneous accounting authorized	ority.)	
)	

AFFIDAVITS OF PUBLICATION

Ann Arbor News	11/7/10
Bay City Times	11/7/10
Daily Tribune – Royal Oak	11/5/10
Detroit Free Press	11/8/10
Detroit News	11/8/10
Flint Journal	11/7/10
Huron Daily Tribune	11/6/10
Lansing State Journal	11/8/10
Macomb Daily - Mt. Clemens	11/5/10
Monroe Evening News	11/8/10
Oakland Press – Pontiac	11/5/10
Port Huron Times Herald	11/8/10
Saginaw News	11/7/10

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION State of Michigan,) ss County of Washtenaw) Nicki Sharer being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is Principal clerk of the AnnArbor com; that said AnnArbor com is a Newspaper published and circulated in the County of Washtenaw, and the attached Notice has been duly published in said newspaper on the following dates: November 7, 2010 **Customer Name: DTE ENERGY** Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10th day of November A.D. 2010 Folios 1 Times Michael C. LaRocque NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF JACKSON, STATE OF MICHIGAN My Commission Expires: October 23, 2012 Words Affidavit \$ 1,073.16 Michael C. La Everyl AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION IN THE MATTER OF DTE ENERGY

Received and filed this 10th day of November A.D. 2010

70 EAST LONG LAKE
(DTE ENERGY)
BLOOMFIELD HILLS MI 48304

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010





AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF KENT

Before me, a notary public, personally appeared Patricia H. Berkompas, who certifies the ad for DTE Energy, Notice of Public Hearing, Case No. U-16472, published on the 7th day of November, 2010 in the publications known as The Bay City Times, The Flint Journal and The Saginaw News.

Signature of Rep: Patria H. Buhampas Da

Date: ///8//0

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 8th day of November, 2010

(signature of Notary)

My commission expires 12.16-2011

Panula L. Marter

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010



THE GREATER DETROIT NEWSPAPER NETWORK AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

48 W. Huron
Pontiac, MI 48342
48 322 2182 Fav. 248 322 2

Phone: 248.322.2182 Fax: 248.322.2198

Dave Swantek

Being first duly sworn, says he/she is the principle clerk of **THE GREATER DETROIT NEWSPAPER AGENCY** Newspapers published in the English language for the dissemination of local or transmitted news and intelligence of a general character, which are duly qualified newspapers, and annexed hereto is a copy of a certain order taken from these newspapers in which the order was published on November 5th of 2010.

The Daily Tribune

State of Michigan, County of Oakland

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 22nd day of November, 2010.

MARY J. COOK
Notary Public, State of Michigan
County of Oakland
My Commission Expires Jun. 15, 2013
Acting in the County of Occident

Dava Syranta

NOTARY PURLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY

Commission expires July 15, 20

DTE Energy 2 x 13.5" Case - U-16472 Published in The Daily Tribune

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010



State of Michigan County of Wayne

Affidavit of Publication



NEWSPAPERS
BERLINE
- FO E. LONG LAKE
BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN-48304
Clipping of or typewritten copy of the advertisement referred to in this affidavit:
DETROIT PREE PRESS- PAGE 4A
LATHA RAO - CHENTY Being duly sworn, deposes and says that the advertising illustrated above was published under the classification ROP in The Detroit News / Free Press
on the following dates: MONDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2010
Invoice Number: U-16472 and as an authorized employee
of The DetMARQNetwork he/she knows well the facts stated herein. Notary Public - Michigan Wayne County My Commission Expires Aug 1. 2016 Signed — CHENEY Acting in the County of Linguistic LATHA RAO— CHENEY
Sworn and subscribed to me, a Notary Public in and for Oakland County, State of Michigan. Acting in Wayne County.
On This 10 Day of NOVYMUN 19 2010
ONA 119. REV 10.94 Marcia & Hounglise

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010



State of Michigan County of Wayne

Affidavit of Publication



BERLINE 70 E. LONG LAKE ROAD BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN- 48304 Clipping of or typewritten copy of the advertisement referred to in this affidavit: LATHA RAO-CHENEY Being duly sworn, deposes and says that the advertising illustrated above was published under the classification _____ROP _____ in The Detroit News / Free Press on the following dates: MONDAY NOVEMBER 8, 2010 Invoice Number: <u>U-16472</u> and as an authorized employee The DetMARCIAE YOUNGLOVE knows well the facts stated herein. Notary Public - Michigan **Wayne County** My Commission Expires Aug 1, 2016
Acting in the County of Walk O Sworn and subscribed to me, a Notary Public in and for Oakland County, State of Michigan. Acting in Wayne County. Day of Morember 152010 Marcia L. Gounglore

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010





AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF KENT

Before me, a notary public, personally appeared Patricia H. Berkompas, who certifies the ad for DTE Energy, Notice of Public Hearing, Case No. U-16472, published on the 7th day of November, 2010 in the publications known as The Bay City Times, The Flint Journal and The Saginaw News.

Signature of Rep: Patria H. Buhanpas Date: 11/8/10

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 8th day of November, 2010

(signature of Notary)

My commission expires 12.16-2011

Panula L. Marter

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF HURON

<u>Vicki Yaroch</u>, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the <u>Advertising Manager</u>, of the Huron Daily Tribune, a newspaper printed in the County of Huron, State of Michigan, that the Notice Of Hearing For The Electric Delivery And Supply Customers Of The Detroit Edison Company Case No. U-16472, of which the attached is a true copy, was published in the Huron Daily Tribune on November 6, 2010.

Vicki Yaroch, Advertising Manager

Subscribed and swork to before me this 8th day of November, 2010.

Gail A. Soper

Notary Public, for Huron County, Michigan,

Acting in Huron County

My Commission Expires 8/03/2012

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010



STATE OF MICHIGAN) COUNTY OF INGHAM) ss				
Mandy Solis , being duly Representative to the Lansing State Jour County of Ingham and surrounding area Lansing State Journal on Monday, Nove on the 8 th day of November in the year 2	nal, a news s, and that (mber 8 th , 2	paper printed Case No. U-1	d, published, and o 16472 was publish	circulated in the led in the
		Tota	al Charges <u>\$2,034</u>	<u>.45</u>
			vertising rep of saide facts stated here	
		Mand Mai	ndy Solis	
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this	9+4	day of	November	20 70
		Jame	es A. Thelen	
		Not My Co Acting i	JAMES A. THELE Lary Public. State of A County of Climo Introduction Encours M In the County of	1114715 24 552 2000 -

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010



THE GREATER DETROIT NEWSPAPER NETWORK AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

48 W. Huron Pontiac, MI 48342 Phone: 248.322.2182 Fax: 248.322.2198

Dave Swantek

Being first duly sworn, says he/she is the principle clerk of **THE GREATER DETROIT NEWSPAPER AGENCY** Newspapers published in the English language for the dissemination of local or transmitted news and intelligence of a general character, which are duly qualified newspapers, and annexed hereto is a copy of a certain order taken from these newspapers in which the order was published on November 5th of 2010.

The Macomb Daily

State of Michigan, County of Oakland

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 22nd day of November, 2010.

MARY J. COOK
Notary Public, State of Michigan
County of Oakland
My Commission Expires Jun. 15, 2013
Acting in the County of OCCULA NA

By: Powe Sweete

NOTARY PURLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY

UNL 15, 2013

Commission expires

DTE Energy
2 x 13.5"
Case - U-16472
Published in The Macomb Daily

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010



STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF MONROE

Jay S. Hollon being first duly sworn, says that he is the Treasurer of The Monroe Evening News, a newspaper published in the English language for the dissemination of local or transmitted news and intelligence of a general character and legal news and which is a duly qualified newspaper, printed, published and circulated in the County of Monroe. The annexed notice is a printed copy taken from said newspaper, and has been duly published in said newspaper for one insertions, and that the first publication thereof was on the <a href="https://xxx.org/linearing-norm-english-style-linearing-norm

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 8th day of November

JANET LATONDRESS Public, Monroe County, Mich.

A.D. 2010.

ission expires Notary Public, Marroe County, Mich.

My Commission Expires Jan. 25, 2013

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010



THE GREATER DETROIT NEWSPAPER NETWORK AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

48 W. Huron Pontiac, MI 48342 Phone: 248.322.2182 Fax: 248.322.2198

Dave Swantek

Being first duly sworn, says he/she is the principle clerk of **THE GREATER DETROIT NEWSPAPER AGENCY** Newspapers published in the English language for the dissemination of local or transmitted news and intelligence of a general character, which are duly qualified newspapers, and annexed hereto is a copy of a certain order taken from these newspapers in which the order was published on November 5th of 2010.

The Oakland Press

State of Michigan, County of Oakland

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 22nd day of November, 2010.

MARY J. COOK
Notary Public, State of Michigan
County of Oakland
My Commission Expires Jun. 15, 2013
Acting in the County of Uaklan

y. Plane Crue

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY

Commission expires JUNA

DTE Energy 2 x 13.5" Case - U-16472 Published in The Oakland Press

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010



STATE OF MICHIGAN,

COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR, Barbara S. Sabbagh

being first duly sworn says that she is the authorized agent for the publisher of the Port Huron Times Herald, a newspaper published in the English language for the dissemination of local or transmitted news and intelligence of a general character, which is a duly qualified paper, and that annexed hereto is a copy of a certain order taken from said newspaper, in which the order was published on November 8, 2010. Case #U-16472.

Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this Day, Monday November 8, 2010.

Notary Public, St. Clair County, Michigan Acting in St. Clair County, Michigan

SHARON A. TIBEDEAU, Notary Public State of Michigan, County of St. Clair My commission expires Aug. 23, 2011 Acting in the County of St. Clair My Commission Expires

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010





AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF KENT

Before me, a notary public, personally appeared Patricia H. Berkompas, who certifies the ad for DTE Energy, Notice of Public Hearing, Case No. U-16472, published on the 7th day of November, 2010 in the publications known as The Bay City Times, The Flint Journal and The Saginaw News.

Signature of Rep: Patria H. Buhanpas Date: 11/8/10

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 8th day of November, 2010

(signature of Notary)

My commission expires 12.16-2011

Pamela L. Marter

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE ELECTRIC DELIVERY AND SUPPLY CUSTOMERS OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY CASE NO. U-16472

- The Detroit Edison Company (Detroit Edison) may increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million above base electric rate levels, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Michigan Public Service Commission (Commission) or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets, if the Commission approves its request. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.
- A TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER'S AVERAGE ELECTRIC BILL MAY BE INCREASED BY UP TO \$9.50 PER MONTH, IF THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPROVES THE REQUEST.
- The information below describes how a person may participate in this case.
- You may call or write The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, Michigan 48226, 1-800-477-4747, for a free copy of its application and testimony and exhibits. Any person may review the application and testimony and exhibits at the offices of Detroit Edison.
- · The first public hearing in this matter will be held:

DATE/TIME: November 23, 2010, at 9:00 a.m.

This hearing will be a prehearing conference to set future

hearing dates and decide other procedural matters.

BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Mark E. Cummins

LOCATION; Michigan Public Service Commission

6545 Mercantile Way, Suite 7 Lansing, Michigan

PARTICIPATION:

Any interested person may attend and participate. The hearing site is accessible, including handicapped parking. Persons needing any accommodation to participate should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary at

should contact the Commission's Executive Secretary a (517) 24)-6160 in advance to request mobility, visual,

hearing, or other assistance.

The Commission will hold a public hearing to consider Detroit Edison's October 29, 2010 request for authority to increase its annual base electric revenues by approximately \$443 million, implement or modify several other expense recovery mechanisms or proposals previously ordered by the Commission or requested by Detroit Edison, and continue recovery of regulatory assets. Detroit Edison is proposing several adjustments that would, if approved by the Commission, partially offset the proposed rate increase to approximately \$253 million.

Detroit Edison's application states that the proposed \$443 million increase is required to recover the costs associated with environmental compliance; the costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Detroit Edison's electric distribution system and generation plants; the costs associated with employee pension and benefits; the costs associated with inflation; the capital costs associated with the addition of plant, including advanced metering infrastructure, safety and reliability of its electric distribution system and generation plants and capacity upgrades; the impact from expiration of certain wholesale for resale contracts; and the impact of increased taxes and capital structure costs.

All documents filed in this case shall be submitted electronically through the Commission's E-Dockets Website at: michigan.gev/mpsceduckets. Requirements and instructions for filing can be found in the User Manual on the E-Dockets help page. Documents may elso be submitted, in Word or PDF format, as an attachment to an email sent to: michigan.gev. If you require assistance prior to e-filing, contact Commission staff at (517) 241-6180 or by email at: michigan.gev.

Any person wishing to intervene and become a party to the case shall electronically file a petition to intervene with this Commission by November 16, 2010. (Interested persons may elect to file using the traditional paper format.) The proof of service shall indicate service upon Detroit Edison's attorney, Bruce R. Maters, One Energy Plaza, 668 WCB, Detroit, MI 48226.

Any person wishing to make a statement of position without becoming a party to the case may participate by filing an appearance. To file an appearance, the individual must attend the hearing and advise the presiding administrative law judge of his or her wish to make a statement of position. All information submitted to the Commission in this matter will become public information: available on the Michigan Public Service Commission's Website, and subject to disciosure.

Requests for adjournment must be made pursuant to the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure R 460.17315 and 3 460.17335. Requests for further information on adjournment should be directed to (517) 241-6060.

A copy of Detroit Edison's request may be reviewed on the Commission's Website at: michigan.gov/mpscedockets. and at the office of The Detroit Edison Company, One Energy Plaza, Detroit, MI. For more information on how to participate in a case, you may contact the Commission at the above address or by telephone at 4573 241-6180.

Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.651 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1999 AC, R 460.17101 et seq.

November 3, 2010

